The Norfolk County Council (Thorpe St Andrew, St Williams Way) (Prohibition Of Waiting) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024

The Norfolk County Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 1(1), 2(1), 2(2) and 4 and 122 and Parts III and IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and the Traffic Management Act 2004 (hereinafter referred to as "the 2004 Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Norfolk County Council (Thorpe St Andrew, St Williams Way) (Prohibition of Waiting) Traffic Regulation Amendment Order 2024 and shall come into effect for all purposes on the 4th May 2024.
- 2. The Norfolk County Council (Thorpe St Andrew, Various Roads) (Prohibition of Waiting) Consolidation and Variation Order 2011 (hereinafter referred to as the "2011 Order") is amended as specified in the Schedule to this Order.
- 3. Insofar as any provision of this Order conflicts with any provision of any previous Order relating to the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this Order, that provision of this Order shall prevail.

SCHEDULE

In the Town of Thorpe St Andrew

Remove the following references from Schedule 1 of the 2011 Order:-

Prohibition of Waiting At Any Time

A1042 St Williams Way (South Side)	-	From its junction with the C596 Harvey Lane southeastwards to a point 50 metres north-west of its junction with the U59599 Margetson Avenue.
	-	From a point 36 metres north-west of the centreline of its junction with the U59599 Margetson Avenue south eastwards to a point 38 metres south-east of the centre line of its junction with the 59599 Margetson Avenue.

Insert the following reference into Schedule 1 of the 2011 Order:-

A1042 St Williams Way	-	From its junction with the C596 Harvey Lane to a point
(South Side)		38 metres southeast of the centre line of its junction with
		the U59599 Margetson Avenue.
		_

DATED this 30th day of April 2024

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the original document.

Signed KATRINA HULATT
Position DIRECTOR OF LEGAL
nplaw SERVICES (NPLAW)
Norfolk County Council
County Hall, Martineau Lane
Norwich, Norfolk NR1 2DH

Katrina Hulatt Director of Legal Services (NPLaw)